
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Jones (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Helen Brown, Clive Carver, 
Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, David Healey, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Hilary McGuill, Vicky Perfect and Kevin Rush

11 June 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
RECOVERY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2021 at 11.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council decided that the Independent 

Alliance Group will chair this Committee.  The Committee is 
advised that Councillor Richard Jones is to be the Chair of the 
Committee for the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 5 - 8)
Purpose: To note the Terms of Reference for the Committee as 

approved by Council.

6 CORPORATE RECOVERY OBJECTIVES (Pages 9 - 12)
Purpose: To adopt the updated set of Corporate Recovery Objectives.

7 CORPORATE RECOVERY RISK PROFILE (Pages 13 - 38)
Purpose: To receive a presentation on the updated Corporate Recovery 

Risk Register.

8 PORTFOLIO RECOVERY BUSINESS PLANS (Pages 39 - 88)
Purpose: To begin a review of the Recovery Business Plans for each of 

the five service portfolios beginning with Planning, 
Environment and Economy as a working example.

9 COMMUNITY RECOVERY (Pages 89 - 90)
Purpose: To receive a presentation on community recovery.

10 REGIONAL RECOVERY COORDINATING GROUP TERMS OF 
REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 91 - 98)
Purpose: To receive information on the Regional Recovery Coordinating 

Group.

11 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING SCHEDULE (VERBAL)
Purpose: To set the Forward Work Programme for the Recovery 

Committee including future meeting dates.



3

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



RECOVERY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 17th June, 2021

Report Subject Terms of Reference

Cabinet Member Collective Cabinet

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Council, at its recent Annual Meeting, appointed a new Recovery Committee to 
guide our second phase of recovery.  As part of its role this new Committee will 
refer risks and issues to the respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
review in detail as part of their forward work programmes.

This short report explains the Terms of Reference of the new Recovery Committee 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the Terms of Reference.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 TERMS OF REFERENCE

1.01 The Terms of Reference of the Recovery Committee as approved by 
Council are set out below:-

Recovery Committee – Terms of Reference

1. Role

To re-set the recovery objectives for the whole organisation and for each 
of the service portfolios.

To overview recovery against those objectives.

To refer issues to the Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
for detailed review/planning.

To help give assurance to the public and partner organisations on our local 
planning.

To carry out its role, the committee will be given access to the following 
tools and resources:

 Local objectives and targets

 Local recovery strategies and portfolio business plans

 Internal risk registers with mitigation actions

 Regional plans and strategies 

 National plans and strategies

It is intended that the Recovery Committee will operate for the 2021/22 
municipal year only.
 

2. Form & composition

The Committee will be politically balanced and will consist of sufficient 
places to ensure that all political groups on the Council are represented.

3. Substitutes

Substitutes will be permitted where Members of the Committee are unable 
to attend. Notice must be given to the Committee officer in advance of the 
meeting.

4. Quorum

Rule of procedure 7 gives the quorum of Committees as being a quarter of 
the Membership.

Page 6



5. Restrictions on Membership

The Leader of the Council has given an undertaking that the Chair of the 
Recovery Committee will not be nominated by the controlling group.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None specific 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Consultation on the second phase recovery strategy and governance 
arrangements has taken place with Chief Officers, the internal Emergency 
Management Response Team, Cabinet Members, and Group Leaders.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None specific.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Colin Everett
Telephone: 01352 702101
E-mail: chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



RECOVERY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 17th June, 2021

Report Subject Corporate Recovery Objectives 

Cabinet Member Collective Cabinet

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Wales, and the North Wales region, is now in a second phase of recovery from the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

Council, at its recent Annual Meeting, appointed a new Recovery Committee to 
guide our second phase of recovery. As part of its role this new Committee will 
refer risks and issues to the respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
review in detail as part of their forward work programmes.

This short report sets out the updated corporate objectives being recommended 
for this second phase of recovery.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee support and adopt the Corporate Recovery 
Objectives.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 RECOVERY STRATEGY AND GOVERNANCE

1.01 Wales, and the North Wales region, is now in a second phase of recovery 
from the Covid-19 pandemic.

1.02 The set of corporate recovery objectives has been reviewed and updated 
and the following is being recommended to the Recovery Committee for 
adoption:-

Overall Organisational Recovery

1. To ensure the financial resilience and sustainability of the 
organisation in budget planning for 2022/23 and the medium-
term;

2. To make a managed transition to a new operating model for 
working arrangements for the workforce;

3. To continue to protect the health and well-being of the workforce; 
4. To continue to maintain good governance;
5. To restore public access to, and participation in, democratic 

meetings;
6. To continue to ensure organisational business continuity, and 

contingency planning for unforeseen developments with the 
pandemic’.

Finance

1. To ensure the financial sustainability of the organisation;
2. To continue to maximise national assistance from the hardship 

fund and other government funding;
3. To continue to recover and restore income to target levels;
4. To continue to recover and restore debt to target levels;
5. To maintain reserves and balances at levels that meet our needs.

Workforce

1. To ensure that the legal and ethical 
[...]


3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Consultation on the second phase recovery strategy and governance 
arrangements has taken place with Chief Officers, the internal Emergency 
Management Response Team, Cabinet Members, and Group Leaders.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None specific.

Page 11



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Colin Everett
Telephone: 01352 702101
E-mail: chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None.

Page 12



RECOVERY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 17th June, 2021

Report Subject Corporate Recovery Risk Profile

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader for Governance and Cabinet Member for
Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides the Committee with an update on the Corporate Recovery Risk 
Register and Mitigations (shown at Appendix 1 and 2).

Risks are being managed well and have been throughout the pandemic. We 
currently have 42.6% of risks rated green, 55.3% rated as amber and 2.1% as red.

We have a total of 21 risks that have previously been closed. 20 of these closed due 
to reaching target risk rating. 1 risk was closed due to duplication. 2 risks are to be 
closed following this review. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee review the latest risk register and risk mitigation actions 
within the corporate portfolios

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CORPORATE RECOVERY RISK PROFILE

1.01 Analysis of the current risk profile for the Corporate Recovery Risk 
Register shows the following current status of risks:

 20 (42.6%) have a green risk rating
 26 (55.3%) have an amber risk rating
 1 (2.1%) have a red risk rating

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Analysis of the current risk profile for the Corporate Recovery Risk 
Register shows the following current trend of risks:

 3 (6.4%) has a green ↓ tend rating
 44 (93.6%) have a no change ↔ rating
 0 (0%) have a red ↑ trend rating

1.02 The risk which currently has a risk rating of red is: 

CF14 - Increase in rent arrears impacts on the stability of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan

Mitigating actions and management comments for each of these can be 
found in appendix 2.

1.03 There are two risks to be closed following this review. They are:

CW20a - Impact on our workforce due to schools operating in a different 
way and the requirement for working parents to assist with home schooling 
during normal working hours

CW26 - The impacts on workforce planning in critical work groups as a 
result of facilitating COVID vaccinations to key workers

Mitigating actions and management comments for each of these can also 
be found in appendix 2.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no specific resource implications for this report.

3.00 RISK MANAGEMENT 

3.01 The subject of this report is risk management.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT
4.01 Senior Officers and Chief Officers have contributed to the review of the 

corporate risk register and mitigations document.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1: Corporate Risk Register
Appendix 2: Corporate Risk Mitigations

Page 14



6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Jay Davies
Telephone: 01352 702274
E-mail: jay.davies@flintshire.gov.uk 

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Risk Management: the process of identifying risks, evaluating their 
potential consequences (impact) and managing them. The aim is to reduce 
the frequency (likelihood) of risk events occurring (wherever this is 
possible) and minimise the severity of their consequences (impact) if they 
occur. Threats are managed by a process of controlling, transferring or 
retaining the risk. Opportunities are managed by identifying strategies to 
maximise the opportunity or reward for the organisation.

Page 15

mailto:jay.davies@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Corpo
[...]
isk Trend Risk Status

CF11 Principal investments are (1) lower rates of return due to 
current market instability and (2) at higher default risk Strategic Gary Ferguson Liz Thomas A A A

Open
NC
↔ Open

CF12
Updated

Affordability of having to borrow at an earlier stage to fund 
the capital programme due to lower level of reserves being 
held
Note: target risk date updated due to a fully funded Capital 
Programme being approved for 2021/22

Strategic Gary Ferguson Liz Thomas A G G
Q4 2021/22

NC
↔ Open

CF13
Clwyd Pension Fund principal investments are (1) lower 
rates of return due to current market instability and (2) at 
higher default risk

Strategic Gary Ferguson Phil Latham R A A
Open

NC
↔ Open

Finance - Housing Revenue Account

Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Underlying Risk 
Rating

Current Risk 
Rating

Target Risk 
Rating Risk Trend Risk Status

CF14 Increase in rent arrears impacts on the stability of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan Strategic Neal Cockerton Rachael Corbelli

David Barnes R R A
Q4 2021/22

NC
↔ Open

Finance - Capital Programme

Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Underlying Risk 
Rating

Current Risk 
Rating

Target Risk 
Rating Risk Trend Risk Status

CF15 
Updated

Impact on the Capital Programme of loss of/reduction in 
planned Government specific grants 
Note: target risk date updated due to a fully funded Capital 
Programme being approved for 2021/22.

Strategic Neal Cockerton Liz Thomas A G G
Q4 2021/22

NC
↔ Open

CF16 
Impact on the Capital Programme of any change in the 
appetite of the Council to borrow due to the changed 
economic and fiscal circumstances

Strategic Neal Cockerton Liz Thomas A G G
Q3 2021/22

NC
↔ Open

Finance - Unplanned Expenditure

Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Underlying Risk 
Rating

Current Risk 
Rating

Target Risk 
Rating Risk Trend Risk Status

CF17
Budget instability due to the continuati
[...]
mises the resumption of 
full council services

Strategic Colin Everett Sharon Carney A G G
Q1 2021/22

NC
↔ Open

CW10
Impacts of a second wave in the pandemic on the 
continuous availability of key workers to operate services in 
a second response phase

Strategic Sharon Carney Chief Officers A A G
Open

NC
↔ Open

CW11 Increase in demand for Occupational Health and 
supplementary services Operational Sharon Carney Julie Luff A A G

Open
NC
↔ Open

CW12 Impact of changes to service performance/continuity from 
any changes to service models in the recovery phase. Strategic Sharon Carney Chief Officers A G G

Q4 2020/21
NC
↔ Open

CW13
Increase in workforce turnover due to new competition for 
public sector occupational groups in the employment market 
and/or employees making personal life choices

Operational Sharon Carney Chief Officers A G G
Open

NC
↔ Open

CW14 Volatility and change in the employment market which 
impacts on successful recruitment to vacancies Operational Sharon Carney Business Partners A G G

Open
NC
↔ Open

CW20
Impact on our workforce due to schools operating in a 
different way and the impact on working parents whose role 
does not allow them to work from home, or who have caring 
responsibilities for children or other dependents

Operational Sharon Carney Business Partners A G G
Q1 2021/22

NC
↔ Open

P
age 19



Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Underlying Risk 
Rating

Current Risk 
Rating

Target Risk 
Rating Risk Trend Risk Status

CW20a
Updated

Impact on our workforce due to schools operating in a 
different way and the requirement for working parents to 
assist with home schooling during normal working hours
Note: risk to be closed. Schools are now operating fully with 
children having returned  

Operational Sharon Carney Business Partners A A G
Open

NC
↔ Closed

CW21 Impact on the most vulnerable members of our workforce 
due to ongoing (1) isolation and (2) remote working Operational Sharon Carney B
[...]
ult in failure to 
properly authorise a decision

↔ IM -

CW09c
The impacts on workforce 
planning of the unavailability 
of antibody testing

↔ IM -

CG05

Loss of functional capacity 
due to the inability to use 
mass ‘roll-out’ of tools on 
devices being used at home  

↔ IM -

CG03
Data loss or inaccuracy due 
to disrupted ways of working ↔ IM -

CW07 The operational impacts of 
managing high levels of 
accrued annual leave across 
multiple leave years 

↔ MT -

CW23 Impact on our workforce as a 
result of having to quarantine 
for 14 days on return to the 
UK from none exempt 
countries or territories

↔ IM - 

CG09 Technology and/or the 
functioning of remote 
meetings impedes inclusive 
and effective decision-making

↔ IM -

CG10 Technology failure during 
member meeting prevents or ↔ IM -

P
age 37



Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk 
Trend

Mitigation 
Urgency Mitigating Actions

undermines inclusive and 
effective decision-making

P
age 38



RECOVERY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 17th June, 2021

Report Subject Portfolio Recovery Business Plans

Cabinet Member Collective Cabinet

Report Author Chief Executive and Chief Officer Planning, Environment 
and Economy

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Portfolio Recovery Business Plans were developed for exiting the first response 
phase to the pandemic in 2020.

This Committee will oversee the Recovery Business Plans for all five service 
portfolios in sequence. Presented today is the Planning, Environment and 
Economy Portfolio Recovery Business Plan for members to become familiar with 
the format and content of the plans. 

An effective risk management approach to recovery planning underpins these 
plans.

Each plan has the following section:

 Scope and Purpose
 Key Personnel and Roles and Responsibilities
 Business Continuity Plan – Recovery Planning
 Resource Management
 Performance Management
 Risk Management
 Communications and Engagement
 Forward Planning

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To become familiar with the Portfolio Recovery Business Plan format and 
content.

2 To review the Planning, Environment and Economy Portfolio Recovery 
Business Plan for assurance, and to refer any further and specific risk 
management work to the respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees as 
is necessary.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PORTFOLIO RECOVERY BUSINESS PLAN

1.01 Service portfolios have been working to Portfolio Recovery Business Plans 
following the response phase to the pandemic emergency situation. 
Recovery is a natural transition from the response phase which lasted from 
mid-March until the end of July 2020, and again from the end of December 
until April 2021. 

The plans are built upon risk management actions and performance 
management objectives.

1.02 The Portfolio Recovery Business Plans have eight main sections:-

Scope and Purpose

Identifies the Portfolio’s services and functions

Key Personnel and Roles and Responsibilities

Sets out personnel and roles and their responsibilities

Business Continuity Plan – Recovery Planning

A review of Business Continuity Plans to give details of any revised actions 
or timelines and risks associated
Identifies key actions and timelines for the recovery of services and 
functions
A review of the 2020/21 Portfolio Business Plans (which predate the 
pandemic) giving details of the changes made to priorities/commitments 
and reason for changes
The interdependencies with other Business Continuity Recovery Plans

Resource Management

Key actions and timelines for recovery of workforce complement
Key actions and timelines for financial recovery
Key actions and timelines for systems recovery

Page 40



Performance Management

Assessment of timelines for a phased return to full productivity

A review and resetting of:
• Portfolio strategies and priorities for 2020/21
• Performance standards and targets for 2020/21
• Timelines for strategic programmes and projects
• Portfolio-led work in the dr
[...]
ties and progress 
undertaken so far in relation to Community Recovery.

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



1.00 APPENDICES

1.01 None. 

2.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

2.01 Contact Officer: Andrew Farrow, Chef Officer (Planning, Environment 
& Economy)

Telephone: 01352 703201
E-mail: andrew.farrow@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 90

mailto:andrew.farrow@flintshire.gov.uk


RECOVERY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 17th June 2021

Report Subject Recovery Coordinating Group Terms of Reference

Cabinet Member Collective Cabinet 

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following the standing down of the regional Strategic Coordinating Group (SCG) a 
formal handover was made to the Recovery Coordinating Group (RCG) on 20th April 
2021.  The SCG has covered the response phase to the pandemic.

This group is made-up of strategic multi-agency partners who coordinate and 
implement the regional recovery strategy. Our Chief Executive is the Chair.

The Group reports to Welsh Government and the regional partners and ensures 
compliance with the requirements of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and alignment 
with Welsh Government strategy. 

The Terms of Reference of the RCG are attached as Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the regional Recovery Coordinating Group Terms 
of Reference. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1.01 The Terms of Reference of the Recovery Coordinating Group (RCG) have 
been set to maintain tactical oversight for the legacy workstreams from the 
response phase such as Prevention and Response and Public Health whilst 
also planning the social and economic recovery of the region from a major 
disruption to society and the economy.  

1.02 The Terms of Reference give the Group the ability to direct tasks to the most 
appropriate partner organisation in order to make best use of our resources.

1.03 It is important that the Council continues to play its part in

Minutes of the meeting


RECOVERY COMMITTEE
17 JUNE 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Recovery Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held on Thursday, 17 June 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Helen Brown, Clive Carver, 
Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, David Healey, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Hilary McGuill, Vicky Perfect and Kevin Rush

IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment & Economy), Corporate Finance Manager, Senior Manager - 
Human Resources & Organisational Development, Strategic Performance 
Advisor, Head of Democratic Services, Environment & Social Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator, Civic & Member Services Officer and Democratic Services 
Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

It had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the County Council that 
the Chair of the Committee should come from the Independent Alliance Group. 
The Committee was advised that Councillor Richard Jones had been appointed 
to this role for the municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Richard Jones as Chair of the Committee be 
noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor David Healey’s nomination to appoint Councillor Joe Johnson 
as Vice-Chair was seconded by Councillor Vicky Perfect and on being put to the 
vote, was carried.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Joe Johnson be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the Terms of Reference for the 
Committee, as approved by Council.



The recommendation was moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham.  On 
seconding, Councillor Patrick Heesom was given clarification on officers’ regional 
roles.

RESOLVED:

That the Terms of Reference be noted.

5. CORPORATE RECOVERY OBJECTIVES

The Chief Executive introduced the updated corporate objectives for this 
second phase of recovery which were recommended for adoption.  These would 
be subject to review throughout the recovery phase.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Chief Executive 
suggested that summarised Recovery Business Plans for Social Care and 
Education be considered at the July meeting, with Streetscene & Transportation 
and Housing & Assets shared in August.

The recommendation in the report was moved and seconded by 
Councillors Patrick Heesom and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Recovery Objectives be supported and adopted.

6. CORPORATE RECOVERY RISK PROFILE

The Chief Executive and Strategic Performance Advisor presented an 
update report on the Corporate Recovery Risk Register and Mitigations.

The Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager and Senior 
Manager for Human Resources & Organisational Development each provided an 
overview of the main changes and live issues on risk and recovery within their 
respective portfolios.  Some improvement was reported in the only red rated risk 
on the impact of increasing rent arrears on the stability of the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan.  As an ongoing risk, the Welsh Local Government 
Association was working with all Councils in Wales to plan for contingency 
measures due to the Welsh Government Hardship Fund nearing its end.

Councillor Hilary McGuill said that the risk of the workforce impact of 
schools operating in a different way (CW20a) should remain open due to the 
changing situation.  The Senior Manager advised that this applied to where 
schools had been closed and would be kept under review.  Similar risks on 
changing situations with schools (CW20 and CW24) remained open to reflect the 
impact on working parents and those with caring responsibilities.

In response to comments from the Chairman, the risk level on the potential 
for increased costs from suppliers of goods and services (CF10) reflected 
emerging evidence of a temporary impact on costs within the construction 
industry which was being monitored due to its impact on the Capital Programme.  
The wording on mitigating actions on the risk around the impact of increased rent 



arrears (CF14), would be updated following the update given to the Community, 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Vicky Perfect asked about support for the health and wellbeing 
of the workforce during the emergency and was given examples of various 
initiatives by the Senior Manager.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Patrick 
Heesom and Geoff Collett.

The Committee supported the Chief Executive’s suggestion that the 
Committee receive a full update in July or August prior to specific risks being 
reported to Overview & Scrutiny Committees where possible, for example 
through regular Revenue Budget Monitoring and Workforce agenda items.

RESOLVED:

That the latest risk register and risk mitigation actions within the corporate 
portfolios be noted.

7. PORTFOLIO RECOVERY BUSINESS PLANS

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) presented the 
Recovery Business Plan for his portfolio, for the Committee to review the format 
and content as a working example.  He highlighted key areas such as the 
resilience of various teams due to unprecedented demand to services during the 
emergency situation, the delivery of the Local Development Plan and the 
implementation of the back-office system.  On income loss, he paid tribute to 
funding made available by the Welsh Government accessed by the Finance 
team.

The Chief Executive suggested that the Committee may wish to focus on 
the Public Protection service where resources had been in overwhelming 
demand during the emergency.

The Chief Officer said that whilst Environmental Health resources had 
been maintained in Flintshire over the years, there had been significant demand 
for these services.  He paid tribute to the resilience within teams for dealing with 
these challenges and highlighted increased demand on services for flooding and 
town centre recovery.

When asked by the Chairman about support for town centre recovery, the 
Chief Officer spoke about the current recruitment process and Tactical Group 
work streams featured in the next agenda item.

Whilst Councillor Ian Roberts acknowledged the need to support town 
centres, he said that services in smaller communities were equally important to 
residents.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Hilary McGuill and David Healey.



It was agreed that the remaining service portfolio Recovery Business 
Plans would be emailed to the Committee, and a summary of each presented at 
the July and August meetings with presentations highlighting the main issues.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Portfolio Recovery Business Plan format and content be noted; 
and

(b) That the Committee is assured by the Planning, Environment and 
Economy Portfolio Recovery Business Plan, and will refer any further and 
specific risk management work to the respective Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees as is necessary.

8. COMMUNITY RECOVERY

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) gave a presentation 
on work undertaken by the Flintshire Community Recovery Group, covering:

 Community Recovery - Flintshire
 Community Recovery - Joint Public Services Board with Wrexham 

County Borough Council
 Team Environment 1
 Opportunities that we have

Following the presentation, Councillor David Healey requested further 
information on the Moel Famau uplands project and spoke about the need to 
provide opportunities for local community groups to meet.

As requested by Councillor Marion Bateman, the Chief Officer agreed to 
arrange for the Woodland Strategy to be circulated to the Committee.

Councillor Paul Cunningham commended the work on the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty throughout the emergency.

Following a suggestion by the Chairman, it was agreed that lead officers 
would be invited to the July and August meetings to discuss the work of the 
tactical groups on Economy and Poverty.  On that basis, the recommendations 
were moved and seconded by Councillors Patrick Heesom and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members note the governance arrangements, priorities and progress 
undertaken so far in relation to Community Recovery; and

(b) That the Enterprise & Regeneration Manager and Benefits Manager 
provide details of work on their respective tactical groups at the next two 
meetings.



9. REGIONAL RECOVERY COORDINATING GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND WORK PROGRAMME

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the Recovery Coordinating 
Group (RCG) which comprised strategic multi-agency partners to coordinate and 
implement the regional recovery strategy.  As Chair of the RCG, he gave a 
presentation covering:

 Strategic Aims as a Partner Council
 Local Surveillance, Protection and Enforcement
 Trace and Protect Service
 Vaccination Programme
 Testing

The Chairman paid tribute to all officers involved in the response to the 
emergency.  His comments were endorsed by Councillor Ian Roberts and 
Members of the Committee.

The Chief Executive responded to questions on rapid lateral flow testing, 
local vaccinations and the responsibilities of self-isolating.  He went on to give an 
update on the current situation locally and nationally.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Marion 
Bateman and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the regional Recovery Coordinating Group Terms of Reference be noted.

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING SCHEDULE

The items for the next two meetings were:

15 July
 Summarised Recovery Business Plans for Social Services and 

Education & Youth; and
 Enterprise & Regeneration Manager to present on Tactical Group work 

to support town centres.

5 August
 Summarised Recovery Business Plans for Streetscene & 

Transportation and Housing & Assets; and
 Benefits Manager to present on work of the Poverty and Vulnerability 

Recovery Tactical Group.

In addition, the full updated Corporate Risk Register would be shared at 
one of those meetings together with an update on the local position.  Dates of 
meetings and presentation slides would be circulated to the Committee.

This was moved by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Hilary 
McGuill.



RESOLVED:

That the agenda items for July and August be agreed as discussed.

11. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS

There were no members of the press in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 11am and finished at 1.05pm

……………………………………..
Chairman


